EREAS, mnﬁkﬁ&lldmwmmmmﬂmﬂnmwmwmn@
to health of the people and instill health consciousness among them;

WHEREAS, as per IATF Resolution, Batangas City is still under the General Community Quarantine with

heightened restrictions;

WHEREAS, the Approved Purchase Request (PR) No. 16709, charged under General Fund for the Rental of
Motor Vehicles amounting to Four Million EightyThousand Pesos (Php4,080,000.00) as requested
by the Batangas City Incident Management Team-Logistics Section to be used by the Contact tracing
unit, monitoring of different establishment and information dissemination campaign by the Public
Information Office and other members of BCIMT in response to the fight against COVID-19 was
endorsed to the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC);

WHEREAS, to augment the existing Motor Vehicles owned by the City Government for the conduct of these
activities, the BCIMT thru the Logistics Section deemed it necessary to request the rental of these
motor vehicles, including drivers and incidental expenses to be incurred in relation thereto.

WHEREAS, Republic Act (RA) 9184, otherwise known as the “Government Procurement Reform Act” with its 2016
revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) took effect on October 26, 2016 states that the Bids and
Awards Committee (BAC) is authorized to resort to Alternative Method of Procurement in Accordance
with the provisions of Section 53.2 of the IRR of RA 9184 (Emergency Cases) citing the utmost need to
save and to prevent damage to or loss of life or property, or to restore vital public services:

WHEREAS, it appearing that the price offered by D. DIVIAANDAL CAR CARE CENTER with business address
located at Kumintang Ibaba, Batangas City was found to be the most reasonable and advantageous
to the City Government, if accepted;

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVED as it is Hereby Resolved, to RECOMMEND for the APPROVAL of the AWARD and
ACCEPT the offer made by D. DIMAANDAL CAR CARE CENTER in the grand total amount of 4,080,000.00 to wit;

Qry. UNIT ITEM & DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
. Motor Vehicle with Driver
20 unit (20 units x 4,000 x 51days) 4,000.00/day 4,080,000.00
TOTAL | P4,080,000.00

Approved Unanimously,”

Done in Batangas City this 1§ |1§ day of September, 2021.

MANOL . PERLADA
OIC-City Budget Office

Member
i - ] bw——l
lggiE'PHINE P. MARANAN A

City Civil Registrar Administrator

Member Member
ENGR. D\g;ZHT VI&GILIO C. ARELLANO CAROLmPEREZ

OIC-City Engineer Rep. of CGSO

Member End-user/Implementing Office
Approved:
HON. BEVERLEY R . DIMACUHA

City r Yilor



